and long leasehold
properties between 8.10%
and 9.375%; Short
leasehold properties
between 10.125% and
10.875%).

(c) Exit capitalisation rate
(freehold and long
leasehold properties)
– between 5.750% and
7.000% (2022: between
5.50% and 6.750%).

(d) Rental rate growth ranges
between 2.50% and
3.00% (2022: between
2.50% and 3.50%).

(e) The operating costs inflation
assumption is 2.75%
(2022: ranges from 2.50%
to 2.75%).

(f) Stabilised occupancy
– between 83.0% and
95.0% (2022: between
85.0% and 94.0%).

All other factors being equal,
higher net operating income
would lead to an increase in
the valuation of an investment
property and an increase in
the capitalisation rate or
discount rate would result
in a lower valuation,
and vice versa.

Higher assumptions for
stabilised occupancy, lease-up
rates and rental rates and a
lower assumption for
operating costs, would result
in an increase in projected net
operating income, and thus an
increase in valuation.

Sensitivity of fair values to changes in significant key unobservable inputs

South Africa United Kingdom Total
31 March

2023
31 March

2022
31 March

2023
31 March

2022
31 March

2023
31 March

2022

Valuation in R million 5 214.9  5 090.4 5 516.3  4 444.6 10 731.2 9 535.0
Change in exit capitalisation rates
by -0.1% 28.1  25.2  34.0  34.0 62.1 59.2
Change in exit capitalisation rates
by +0.1% (27.6)  (27.6)  (32.7)  (32.7) (60.3) (60.3)
Change in market rentals by -1% (55.6)  (62.9)  (57.0)  (57.0) (112.6) (119.9)
Change in market rentals by +1% 54.9  62.8  57.3  57.3 112.2 120.1
Change in discount rates by -0.1% 32.3  29.8  26.2  26.2 58.5 56.0
Change in discount rates by +0.1% (32.1)  (31.3)  (26.8)  (26.8) (58.9) (58.1)

3 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)
3.2 Capital commitments authorised

Group
2023
R’000

Group
2022
R’000

Contracted for 153 674 188 947
Authorised but not contracted for 102 867 245 790

256 541 434 737

The capital commitments relate to improvements to investment properties and new property developments. The commitments will
be funded from the group’s cash resources and borrowing facilities (see note 13).

4 STOR-AGE SHARE PURCHASE SCHEME LOANS
At the inaugural meeting held on 20 October 2015, shareholders approved and adopted the Stor-Age Share Purchase and
Option Scheme (the ‘Scheme’). The rules of the Scheme were amended in 2018 to increase the maximum number of shares
which may be granted to the participants from 17 687 634 shares to 20 000 000 shares in the company at any time. No new